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Summary of Discussions 

 
Date 28 September to October 01, 2021 
Location Online 
Opening 
Ceremony 

The Workshop was attended by 153 participants from the following regions: 17 
delegates from the NAM/CAR Regions, 11 delegates from the SAM Region, 5 
delegations from Europe, 6 from Africa, 4 Western Asia and 8 from Central and Eastern 
Asia. The list of participants is show in Attachment A. 

 
1. References 

 
1.1 According with the invitation letter Ref. NT-N1–8.2.23 — E.OSG-NACC90630, States from 
NAM and CAR Regions were invited to participate in the Second Unmanned Aircraft Systems – Remote 
Piloted Aircraft Systems Implementation/Regulation Workshop (UAS/RPAS/W) for the NAM/CAR/SAM 
Regions in coordination with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) of United States. 

 
1.2 The ICAO SAM Regional Office sent to SAM States an invitation to participate in the 
webinar through letter Ref: LT 17/2 – SA306. 
 
2. Webinar sessions: 
 
2.1 First session: ICAO presented information on the development of Remote piloted aircraft 
systems (RPAS) Standards and Recommended Practices (SARPs), ICAO Updates to Annex 8, C2 Link, Air 
Traffic Management (ATM) integration, Update on ICAO Unmanned aircraft systems (UAS) Advisory Group 
and other ICAO Work Flight rules and unauthorized UAS.  
 
2.2 Second session: provided experiences of UAS regulation, security and cybersecurity duo 
RPAs and UAS operations, information provided from Brazil, Canada and United States. 
 
2.3 Third session: first panel on the preparing of aviation professionals for future UAS 
operations with the participation of many organizations and universities. In this third session experiences 
about UAS operation with ATM integration were also discussed. 
 
2.4 Fourth session: the second panel about UAS operations during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
lessons learned and challenges for the future was presented with the participation of the industry and 
international organizations. In addition, a presentation on European regulation was covered. 
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3. Objectives 
 
3.1 All Session were addressed to States, industry and stakeholders, in order to exchange 
information and share best practices with ICAO on current and future UAS/RPAS operations. 
 
4. Information Provided 
 
4.1 During la first session the ICAO RPAS Section introduced information about specific 
updates in the ICAO Annex 8 (airworthiness), Annex 10 (C2 Link) and Annex 6 (operations), ATM and other 
work on SARPs development. 
 
4.2 ICAO indicated that in the (near) future RPA operations are expected to increase 
dramatically. The one off agreed procedures will soon become too hard to keep track of, and could lead 
to loss of situational awareness by controllers, with resulting unsafe situations. Procedures are needed to 
be accessible to Air Traffic Controllers (ATC), consistently applied and fit for purpose. ICAO does this well 
– it is called standardization. 
 
4.3 Brazil,Canada and United States presented information about the UAS operation in their 
States and cybersecurity and safety concerns. 
 
4.4 The first panel about “Preparing aviation professionals for future UAS operations” 
coordinated by ICAO Global Aviation Training (GAT), had the participation from: 
 

• EUROCONTROL 
• Pontificia Universidad Católica, Argentina 
• Corporación Educativa Indoamericana, Colombia 
• Latin American Institute of Civil Aviation (ILAC) 
• National University of Honduras (UNAH) 
• Joint Aviation Authorities (JAA) Training Organization  

 
4.5 During the Panel, experiences about UAS operations training and available courses were 
shared. 
 
4.6 The Panelist explained, “Why it is important” to provide adequate training in all aviation 
areas about UAS and RPAS operations to ensure a safety operations and correct UAS oversight. 
 
4.7 Colombia provided its experience on UAS/RPAS integration with ATM operations. 
 
4.8 The second Panel was supported by: 
 

• Chile 
• United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF) 
• United Nations - International Organization for Migration (IOM) 
• UAM - Passenger Autonomous Aerial Vehicle (AAV) EHANG Company. 
• The International Air Transport Association (IATA)  
• Cursir, Drones for flight inspections 
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4.9 The panel discussed on experiences of drones operations during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and how drones supported many services, especially operation related with health, migration operations, 
communications and others.  
 
4.10 IATA shared its vision on the integration of commercial operations with drone operations.  

 
4.11 Finally, the industry shared its needs to operate in the different States in a more efficient 
way. 
 
5. Workshop Schedule and Activities 
 
5.1 The workshop webpage is located at: 

https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2021-uasrpas.aspx  
 
6. Outcomes/Recommendations 
 
6.1 The need for States to integrate drone operations into their national regulations and to 
incorporate the amendments to the ICAO annexes into their regulations and procedures was widely 
explained. 
 
6.2 Education in all aviation areas, included inspectors to ensure correct UAS/RPAS 
operations oversight, is required. Security and cybersecurity was also covered. 
 
6.3 States explained that correct regulations about UAS operations are needed to facilitated  
the operation of the emerging UAS/RPAS industry, also to ensure that many services through drones can 
operate in a correct way. In addition, standardization about the different States in their regulation is very 
important to improve the operation of the UAS and RPAS. 

 
7. Accomplishments 
 
7.1 Information on documentation related with standards and documentation available from 
ICAO was updated to support States.  
 
7.2 Sharing the different experiences of many States and organizations is very important to 
learn from the achievements and mistakes of others, as well as to know what we need to develop for the 
future. 
 
7.3 Recording of sessions is available in the following link: 
https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2021-uasrpas.aspx 
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Agencia Federal de Aviación Civil E-mail marcos.munoz@sct.gob.mx 

Julio Cesar Venado 
Inspector Verificador 
Aeronáutico 
 

AFAC E-mail julio.venado@sct.gob.mx 

Luis Alfredo Luna Herrera 
Cmte. De Escuadrón 
 
 

Fuerza Aérea Mexicana E-mail luna_luis1978@hotmail.com 

Nelson Rodriguez Lopez 
Analista de Riesgos 
 
 

Protecion Civil Chiapas E-mail nexlux27@hotmail.com 
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Nicaragua 

Ruth Molina 
Asesora Legal 
 

INAC E-mail inacvirtual@gmail.com 

Pakistan / Pakistán 

Aftab Gilani 
Senior Joint Director 
 

Pakistan CAA E-mail aftabgilani73@gmail.com 

Saint Kitts and Nevis / San Kitts y Nieves 

Errol Denzil Jones 
Board Member 

Air Transport Licensing Board, 
Government of St Kitts and Nevis 

E-mail erroljones95@gmail.com 

Kaye Bass 
Permanent Secretary 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs E-mail kaye.bass@mofa.gov.kn 

Kenrick Duncan 
Civil Aviation Safety Officer 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
Aviation 

E-mail kenrick.duncan@mofa.gov.kn 

Arthnel Jordon 
Civil Aviation Officer 

Ministry of foreign Affairs and 
Aviation 

E-mail arthnel.jordon@gmail.com 

Royston Griffin 
Civil Aviation Officer 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
Aviation 

E-mail civilaviationaffairs@gmail.com 

Dillett Davis 
Chief Air Traffic Controller 

Aviation Services Department E-mail catcsvg@gmail.com 

Spain / España 

Juan de Mata Morales Lopez 
International Cooperation 

ENAIRE E-mail jdemmorales@enaire.es 

Thailand / Tailandia 

Chanyut Phrukkumwong 
Director R&D 

Aerothai E-mail odysseus.odysseus@gmail.com 

Trinidad and Tabago / Trinidad y Tobago 

Giatri Lalla 
Unmanned Aircraft Systems 
Officer 

Trinidad and Tobago Civil 
Aviation Authority 

E-mail glalla@caa.gov.tt 

Turkey / Turquia 

Erdener Tuna 
Compliance monitoring and 
safety manager 
 

Ozek Air Taxi E-mail erdenert@gmail.com 
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United States / Estados Unidos 

Kirk Harris 
Director 

Drone Service Alliance E-mail Kirk.harris@dronesa.co 

David Chen 
General Engineer 

FAA E-mail david.chen@faa.gov 

Adrienne Vanek 
Director-International Division 

FAA E-mail Adrienne.Vanek@faa.gov 

Ryan Berry 
UAS Security Division Manager 

Federal Aviation Administration E-mail ryan.berry@faa.gov 

Jenny Rancourt 
Project Manager 

FAA E-mail 
Jenny.C-CTR.Rancourt@faa.gov 

Raul Chong 
Intl. Prog. Officer – South, 
Central America and Mexico 

FAA ATO International (ATO-I) E-mail raul.chong@faa.gov 

Lorrie Fussell 
Foreign Affairs Specialist 

Federal Aviation Administration E-mail Lorrie.Fussell@faa.gov 

Sandra Milena Pinzon Villegas 
Bombero 

UAECOBB E-mail 
spinzon@bomberosbogota.gov.co 

Uruguay 

Julio Olivera 
AS 

Dinacia E-mail jolivera@dinacia.gub.uy 

Venezuela 

Carlos Castañeda 
PANS OPS 

INAC E-mail c.castaneda@inac.gob.ve 

Patricia Pitter 
Profesional Aeronautico 

INAC E-mail mariapatty20@gmail.com 

Dayana Flores 
Oficial SAR II AP SVMI RSC CARIBE 

INAC E-mail Zophiel2015@gmail.com 

Maida Sevilla 
Gerente de Operaciones 

INAC E-mail mai26sevilla@gmail.com 

Leonardo Salas 
Oficial de busqueda y 
salvamento 

INAC E-mail Leonardoandresalas@gmail.com 

Javier Montilla 
OFICIAl de Busqueda y Salvameto 

INAC E-mail
 javierjmontillatorres@gmail.co
m 
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Gustavo Carrero 
Piloto instructor de vuelo 

Inac E-mail Gacdhalcon98@gmail.com 

Tessa Pesce 
CTA I 

INAC E-mail tessapesce@gmail.com 

Wrayan Caraballo 
Coordinador de Operaciones 
Nacionales de Transporte Aéreo 

Instituto Nacional de 
Aeronáutica Civil (INAC) 

E-mail Wrayan.caraballo@inac.gob.ve 

Manuel Perez 
CEO 

UPDRONE E-mail 
updrone.president@updrone.net 

Angelo Manganiello 
Oficial de Búsqueda y 
Salvamento 

INAC E-mail 
Angelomanganiello10@gmail.com 

Elimar Ramos 
Oficial SAR 

Inac E-mail elifrijol@gmail.com 

Thania Goyo 
Responsable de SMS ACC 
Maiquetia 

INAC E-mail thaniagoyo@gmail.com 

Leonardo Valdez 
Piloto 

Inac E-mail Lvaldezmarcano@gmail.com 

Julio Zamora 
Piloto SAR 

Inac/SAR E-mail Jczzamora@gmail.com 

Bryant Avilán 
CTA I 

INAC E-mail bry.ucsar@gmail.com 

Franklin Galea 
INSPECTOR AIR 

Instituto Nacional de 
Aeronautica Civil (INAC) 

E-mail frankgaleaster@gmail.com 

Felimar Medina 
Controlador de Tránsito Aéreo 

INAC E-mail felimar17@gmail.com 

Domingo Ruiz 
Inspector Aeronáutico de 
Operaciones 
 

INAC E-mail druizmartin@gmail.com 

ALTA 

Virginio Corrieri 
Head of Operations and Safety 

ALTA E-mail vcorrieri@alta.aero 

COCESNA 

Miguel Raxtun 
Comm/Nav Spetialist 

COCESNA E-mail miguerax@gmail.com 



UAS/RPAS/W 
 

Name / Position 
Nombre / Puesto 

Administration / Organization 
Administración / Organización 

Telephone / E-mail 
Teléfono / Correo-e 

CURSIR 

Vitaly Munirov 
CEO 

Cursir – drone flight inspection 
systems for airports 

E-mail munirov@cursir.com 

Aleksandr Shushkov 
Business Development Officer 

Cursir E-mail shushkov@cursir.com 

E-Hang 

Jose Ignacio Rodriguez 
Technico Consultor 

Ehang E-mail jose@ehang.com 

IATA 

Ruby Sayyed 
Head ATM Advocacy 

IATA E-mail sayyedr@iata.org 

IOM / OIM 

Guillermo Garcia 
Emergency Information 
Management Officer 

International Organization for 
Migration 

E-mail gugarcia@iom.int 

Likza Salazar 
National Project Officer 

IOM E-mail lsalazar@iom.int 

JAA-Training Organization 

Filippo Tomasello 
Senior partner 

JAA-TO/EuroUSC Italia E-mail 
filippo.tomasello@eurousc-italia.it 

Eric Schoonderwoerd 
Business Strategist & 
Relationship Manager 

JAA Training Organisation E-mail eschoonderwoerd@jaato.com 

THALES 

Pablo Fernandez 
Business Development Manager 
LATAM & Caribbean 

Thales E-mail 
pablo.fernandez@thalesgroup.com 

UNICEF 

Edmond Nonie 
Drone Specialist 

UNICEF E-mail enonie@unicef.org 

ICAO / OACI 

Frederic Malaud 
RPAS Officer / Especialista RPAS 
 

ICAO Headquarters / Sede de la 
OACI 

E-mail fmalaud@icao.int 

Usmaan Javed 
Technical Officer / Especialista 
Técnico 

ICAO Headquarters / Sede de la 
OACI 

E-mail ujaved@icao.int 

mailto:filippo.tomasello@eurousc-italia.it
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Leah Hanrahan 
Consultant / Consultora 

ICAO E-mail Lhanrahan@icao.int 

David Machio 
Facilitation Officer / Especialista 
en Facilitación 

ICAO Headquarters / Sede de la 
OACI 

E-mail dmachio@icao.int 

Anne Grimal 
Technical Officer RPAS Section / 
Especialista Técnico de la Sección 
RPAS 

ICAO Headquarters / Sede de la 
OACI 

E-mail agrimal@icao.int 

Mark Wuennenberg 
Technical Officer / Especilista 
Técnico 

ICAO Headquarters / Sede de la 
OACI 

E-mail mwuennenberg@icao.int 

Muna Alnadaf 
CNS Regional Officer / Especilista 
Regional CNS 

ICAO Middle East (MID) Regional 
Office / Oficina Regional para 
Medio Oriente (MID) de la OACI  

E-mail Malnadaf@icao.int 

Fernando Camargo 
TA Regional Officer / Especialista 
Regional en Cooperación Técnica 

ICAO North American, Central 
American and Caribbean (NACC) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Norteamérica, 
Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC) 
de la OACI 

E-mail Fcamargo@icao.int 

Luis Raul Sanchez Vargas 
MET Regional Officer / 
Especialista Regional en 
Meteorología 

ICAO North American, Central 
American and Caribbean (NACC) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Norteamérica, 
Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC) 
de la OACI 

E-mail lsanchez@icao.int 

Mayda Avila 
CNS Regional Officer / 
Especialista Regional CNS 

ICAO North American, Central 
American and Caribbean (NACC) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Norteamérica, 
Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC) 
de la OACI 

E-mail mavila@icao.int 

Ruben Martinez Lino 
AIG Implementation Expert / 
Experto en Implementación AIG 

ICAO North American, Central 
American and Caribbean (NACC) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Norteamérica, 
Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC) 
de la OACI 

E-mail RGMLino@icao.int 

Fernando Hermoza 
ATM SAR Officer / Especialista 
Regional ATM SAR 

ICAO South American (SAM) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Sudeamérica 
(SAM) de la OACI 

E-mail fhermoza@icao.int 

Marcelo Ureña 
Safety Regional Officer / 
Especialista Regional en 
Seguridad Operacional 

ICAO South American (SAM) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Sudeamérica 
(SAM) de la OACI 

E-mail murena@icao.int 
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Rene Tavarez 
Safety Regional Officer / 
Especialista Regional en 
Seguridad Operacional 

ICAO South American (SAM) 
Regional Office / Oficina 
Regional para Sudeamérica 
(SAM) de la OACI 

E-mail Rtavarez@icao.int 

 


